
Copley Township Architectural Review Board
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6:00 PM

Attendees may participate in person, 1540 S. Cleveland Massillon Road. Participants may view 
the preservation online at https://www.copley.oh.us/419/Board-Commission-Meeting-Videos
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Major Site Plan & Variance: 1660 Collier Road (Kiehl Construction)
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Copley Township Architectural Review Board 
Monday, January 5, 2026 

6:00 PM 
Attendees may participate in person, 1540 S. Cleveland Massillon Road. Participants may view the preservation 

online at https://www.copley.oh.us/419/Board-Commission-Meeting-Videos 
  
 
 
 

I. OPEN 
 

II. INTRODUCTION OF MEMBERS 
 

III. REVIEW MINUTES 
• August 4, 2025 
• December 1, 2025 

 
IV. NEW BUSINESS 

a. Case #:   ARB202601 
Applicant:              Jeremy Simmons                      
On Behalf of:         Graves Lumber Company     
Landowners:           Graves Lumber Co/Buy Rite Co/33/30 Corp Ltd/Buy Rite 

Lumber                                 
Property Address:  1315 S Cleveland Massillon Rd 
Property Location:  Parcel 1508656 
Zoning District:       Industrial  
Proposal:                Major Site Plan-New Unenclosed Lumber Shed 

 
b. Case #:                                 ARB202602/VAR202604 

Applicant:                          Jared T Kiehl                      
On Behalf of:                       Kiehl Construction     
Landowners:                       1660 Collier Rd LLC 
Property Address:              1660 Collier Rd 
Property Location:             Parcel 1505169 
Zoning District:                   Industrial  
Proposal:                             Major Site Plan-Commercial Addition/Variance Required 

  
c. Case #:                                ARB202603/VAR202601 

Applicant:                           David Smith                         
On Behalf of:                      Autobahn Service Center     
Landowners:                      Copley Holdings LLC                                                 
Property Address:           1330 S Cleveland Massillon Rd 
Property Location:            Parcel 1508677 
Zoning District:                  Industrial 
Proposal:                            Major Site Plan-Addition/Variance Required 
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Copley Township Architectural Review Board 
January 5, 2026 

 
CONTINUED PAGE 2 

 
 

 
d.  Case #:                                 ARB202604/VAR202602 

Applicant:                            MSA Montrose LP, c/o Hampton Properties, Inc                         
On Behalf of:                       MSA Montrose     
Landowners:                       MSA Montrose LP                                                 
Property Address:              4014 Medina Rd 
Property Location:             Parcel 1507109 
Zoning District:                   Commercial General Retail 
Proposal:                             Major Site Plan-Redevelopment (former Regal Cinemas 

Building)/Variance Required 
 

e.  Ongoing review of Site Plan Proposals as requested:  
• Pigeon Creek MUCD 
• Swan Lake Phases V & VI  
• Rothrock MUCD 

 
V. BUSINESS FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  

• Professional Development-APA Zoning Practice 
• Design Guidelines-Draft Document  
• Tree Board Meeting: February 2, 2026 5:00 PM 

 
VI.          BUSINESS FROM THE FLOOR 

 
VI. NEXT MEETING: February 2, 2026 

 
VII. ADJOURNMENT 
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COPLEY TOWNSHIP
SITE PLAN REVIEW
MAJOR SITE PLAN/VARIANCE
1660 COLLIER ROAD
STAFF REPORT
January 5, 2026

PROJECT: Kiehl Construction

PPN: 1505169 APPLICATION TYPE: Major Site Plan/Variance

LANDOWNER 1660 Collier Road LLC

APPLICANT Jared T Kiehl

COMPANY PERFORMING WORK 
REQUESTED

Krumroy-Cozad

INVESTMENT $35,000

APPLICATION SUMMARY Applicant, Jared Kiehl, on behalf of Kiehl Construction, is
requesting site plan and variance approval to construct a
commercial building addition within an identified floodplain.

INITIATED BY Applicant

DECISION TYPE ☐Informational

☐Direction

☒Action

CODE REFERENCES Section 5.01-Industrial District

Section 15.07-Non-conforming structures or Uses in the 
Riparian Setback

Section 13.01 F-Site Plan Review

GENERAL LOCATION The parcel is located on the west side of Collier Road, south of
Wright Road and north of Knox Blvd.

LAND AREA 6 acres

ZONING Industrial (I)

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 
BOARD

January 5, 2026

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS January 14, 2026



2

EXTERNAL AGENCY REVIEW Summit County Engineer

Summit County Floodplain Administrator

Summit Soil & Water Conservation District

STAFF COMMENTS Construction proposed atop of existing impervious surface

Approval conditioned upon satisfying all jurisdictional agency 
requirements.

PROPERTY LOCATION

SITE ZONING LAND USE

North R-O/C Warehouse

South I Industrial

East U-1 City of Akron Residential

West R-O/C Vacant (Railbed)
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Applicant, Jared Kiehl, on

behalf of Kiehl Construction is

requesting site plan and

variance approval to construct

a commercial building addition

within an identified floodplain.

The addition is 1920 square

feet in overall area (40’ x 48’).

The addition will be utilized as

cold storage.

The structure is comprised of

roof shingles and metal siding

to match the existing building.  
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6

ELEVATIONS
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ARTICLE 5-SECTION 5.01 D.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

 25’ Minimum Front Yard Setback
o Proposed Setback-120’ from the road right of way (Collier Road)

 25’ Minimum Rear Yard Setback
o Proposed Setback-399’ from the rear yard property line.

 25’ Minimum Side Yard Setback
o Proposed Setback- North: 287’; South: 179’

 50’ Maximum Building Height: The structure will be consistent in height with the existing structure.
The structures do not exceed 50’.

VARIANCE: Expansion of a non-conforming structure in the Riparian Setback

Per Section 15.07:

A. Structures and uses within the 

Riparian Setback, existing at the time of 

passage of these regulations (April 12, 

2003), that are not permitted under these 

regulations may be continued but shall 

not be expanded except as set forth in 

this title.

Per the Summit County Fiscal record, the

building was constructed in or around 

1965

D. Non-residential structure or use 

expansions will be permitted only through

obtaining a variance from the Board of 

Zoning Appeals.

Per the Summit County Fiscal record, the

existing structure is 3,660 square feet in 

overall area. 

The proposed addition is 1,920 square 

feet in overall area. This is a 52% 

increase in overall area.

The addition will be placed atop existing 

impervious surface.
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 DEPARTMENT & AGENCY COMMENTS

Copley Township Architectural
Review Board

Recommend approval of site plan conditioned upon 
jurisdictional approval and receipt of necessary variance

Copley Township Fire 
Department

No objection

Copley Township Service 
Department

No objection

Copley Township Police No objection

Summit County Engineers 
Office

No stormwater detention will be required for this addition.  A grading 
permit will be required.  The site plan will need to identify roof 
drain/downspout tie-in locations.

Summit County Floodplain 
Administration

Pending review
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Summit County Soil & Water
Conservation District 

The floodplain on the parcel is to be considered a riparian setback as it does 
come into contact with several riparian streams.  A variance may be 
required…

Copley Township Department 
of Community & Economic 
Development 

Complimentary addition to an industrial building.

SUGGESTED MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION

On January 5, 2026, the Copley Township Architectural Review Board motioned to recommend 

approval of the applicants Major Site Plan  Application inclusive of a 1920 square foot addition and 

request for the variance required for construction within the identified floodplain 

____________________________________________________________________________________

The Copley Township Board of Zoning Appeals motions to (approval/approval with conditions/deny) 

the applicants variance request to expand a non confirming structure within the riparian setback 

(floodplain) by an additional 1920 square feet in area conditioned upon approval of the Summit County 

Floodplain Administrator.

Staff Comment: Conditioned upon agency review and approval
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COPLEY TOWNSHIP

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD

1315 S CLEVELAND MASSILLON RD

GRAVES LUMBER

STAFF REPORT
January 5, 2026

PROJECT: Graves Lumber-
Unenclosed Warehouse (Shed)

1315 S Cleveland Massillon 
Road

PPN: 1507037 APPLICATION TYPE: Major Site Plan-New Commercial Structure

APPLICANT/LANDOWNER APPLICANT: Jeremy Simmons

LANDOWNER: Graves Lumber Co.

COMPANY PERFORMING 
WORK REQUESTED

Davey Resource Group

INVESTMENT $150,000

APPLICATION SUMMARY Applicant, Jeremy Simmons, on behalf of Graves Lumber is requesting to
construct a new unenclosed warehouse (shed) for the purpose of storing
lumber and materials related to the business.

INITIATED BY Applicant

DECISION TYPE ☐Informational

☐Direction

☒Action

CODE REFERENCES  Article 5, Section 5.01 I-Industrial, D. Development Standards
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GENERAL LOCATION 1315 S Cleveland Massillon Road is located on the east side of S Cleveland
Massillon Road, north of Copley Road and south of Sawmill Road.

ACREAGE In total, the Graves Lumber site encompasses 39 acres of Industrially zoned
land in Copley Township. 

ZONING I-Industrial

EXTERNAL AGNECY REVIEW Summit County Engineers Office

Summit Soil & Water Conservation District

STAFF NOTE(S) Approval conditioned upon satisfying all jurisdictional agency requirements.

PROPERTY LOCATION

SITE ZONING LAND USE

North I Industrial

South I/C-GR Industrial/Commercial

West I/C-GR Industrial/Commercial

East I Industrial
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PROJECT BACKGROUND AND DESCRIPTION

Applicant, Jeremy Simmons, on behalf of Graves Lumber is requesting to construct a new unenclosed warehouse
(shed) for the purpose of storing lumber and materials related to the business.

The structure is 11,800 square feet in overall area (42’ x 190’).

The structure is comprised of wood frame, metal siding and metal roofing.

ARTICLE 5-SECTION 5.01 D.
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

 25’ Minimum Front Yard Setback: Proposed Setback-1200’+ from the road right of way

 25’ Minimum Rear Yard Setback: Proposed Setback-443’ from the rear yard property line.

 25’ Minimum Side Yard Setback: Proposed Setback- North: 300’; South: 900’ (Copley Road)

 The structures are separated by a minimum of 30’ in all directions and will meet the requirements of the Ohio
Fire Code. The structures will maintain a 60’ separation from overhand to overhang

 50’ Maximum Building Height: The structure will be 30’ in overall height

The proposed structures will mirror the design of the existing unenclosed warehouses currently located on site.
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PROPOSED LOCATION OF NEW STRUCTURE

RENDERINGS & FOUNDATION PLAN
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EXTERNAL REVIEW CRITERIA

SUMMIT COUNTY ENGINEERS OFFICE

Grading Permit required. No detention is required for this project.

 The new underground storage completed in 2024 was designed to address the additional impervious area for
structures on the east side of the existing gravel access road.  

 A grading permit prior to construction, primarily for purposes of showing the roof drain/down spout locations.

SUMMIT SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

The shed will involve a sub-one acre disturbance and will not create any additional impervious area.  As such, no 

plan reviews will be required by our office.
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INTERNAL REVIEW CRITERIA

COPLEY TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPARTMENT

The Fire Department requires drivable vehicle access to all sides of the buildings. The building shall be designed to 

the most current Ohio building and fire codes for its designated use group.

COPLEY TOWNSHIP DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

The Community and Economic Development Department is in support of the applicants request to construct an

enclosed warehouses for the purposes of storing lumber and building materials. Graves Lumber currently occupies

forty (40) plus acres of industrial land in Copley and continues to expand and reinvest their facilities here in Copley. 

SUGGESTED MOTIONS AND AUTHORITY TO PROCEED

The Copley Township Architectural Review Board motioned to (approve/approve with condition/deny) the applicants

request to construct a new 11,800 square foot unenclosed warehouse (shed).

STAFF NOTES: Approval conditioned upon satisfying all jurisdictional agency requirements.
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